

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5037

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Donald J. Trump, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

GEORGE M. CLARKE III
MIREILLE R. OLDAK
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 835-6184
george.clarke@bakermckenzie.com
mireille.oldak@bakermckenzie.com

ANNE L. WEISMANN
CONOR M. SHAW
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, N.W., Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-5565
aweismann@citizensforethics.org
cshaw@citizensforethics.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

June 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
I. Parties and Amici	i
II. Rulings Under Review	i
III. Related Cases	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of review.	17
II. The PRA does not preclude judicial review of CREW’s claims.	18
III. The District Court erred in finding that CREW failed to state a valid mandamus claim to support its claims for declaratory relief.	34
IV. The District Court erred in holding that implied preclusion of a statutory claim likewise bars constitutional claims.	41
CONCLUSION	46
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	34, 36
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18
<i>Armstrong v. Bush ("Armstrong I")</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President ("Armstrong II")</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	26, 31
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	44
<i>Brewster v. Commissioner</i> , 607 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	43
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	29
<i>Council of & for the Blind Del. Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>CREW v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)	34, 37
<i>CREW v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)	36
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35, 36
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	43

<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	26
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	25
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of the Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	42, 43
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	29, 41
<i>N. States Power Co. v. U.S. DOE</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	29, 30, 36, 42
<i>Nixon v. Administrator</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	7, 23, 24, 29
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 176 U.S. 221 (1900)	39
<i>Sturm, Roger & Co., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35, 36
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	42, 43
<i>United Gov't Sec. Officers v. Chertoff</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2008)	38
<i>United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur</i> , 283 U.S. 414 (1931)	34
<i>United States ex. rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	29, 41
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	26, 37
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 41, 42, 44

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 24

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2) 6

44 U.S.C. § 2202 5

44 U.S.C. § 2203(a) *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 2203(b) 38

44 U.S.C. § 2203(c) 6, 38

44 U.S.C. § 2203(d) 7

44 U.S.C. § 2203(g) 8

44 U.S.C. § 2204 24

44 U.S.C. § 2204(a) 8

44 U.S.C. § 2204(b)(2) 8

44 U.S.C. § 3101 8, 42

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 34,894 29

H. Rep. 95-1487 (95th Cong., 2d Sess., Aug. 14, 1978) *passim*

*Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Gov't Operations on H.R. 10998
and Related Bills, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1978)* *passim*
